The results showed that the average age of 
taxi drivers was 47.17 years. The minimum 
age was 18 years, and the maximum age 
was 80 years. Most participants were male 
(98.9%) and married (70%). Most taxi 
drivers had been working with period of 1 
to 10 years (75.9%). One hundred and 
eighty-three (n = 183) taxi drivers were 
smoking, and the mean duration of smoking 
was 11.90 + 11.70 years. According to 
passengers, most participants were female 
(63.6%), and the mean age was 33.92 years. 
They had been working in the private sector 
(31.2%), and 8.8% of them had been